

Court No. - 47

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 15366 of 2025

Petitioner :- Vijay Singh

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 3 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Prabhakar Awasthi,Raj Kumar Singh,Rishi Shrivastava

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Siddharth,J.

Hon'ble Avnish Saxena,J.

Heard learned counsel for petitioner and learned A.G.A for State-respondents.

The present writ petition has been preferred with the prayer to quash the impugned First Information Report dated 26.04.2025 registered as Case Crime No. 0069 of 2025, under Sections- 420, 467, 468 and 471 IPC, Police Station- Adarsh Mandi, District- Shamli and for a direction to the respondents not to arrest the petitioner in pursuance of impugned First Information Report.

The petitioner was given appointment on the post of Assistant Teacher in the year 2009. In the impugned F.I.R there is allegation that the certificate of Intermediate of the petitioner was issued from the board which does not exist.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that at the time of giving appointment to the petitioner all his educational documents were verified by the department and only then he was given appointment. Now after 16 years of service the allegation is being made without implicating the officials of the education department who were responsible for giving appointment to the petitioner after verification of his credentials. He has submitted that it is a case of false implication of petitioner.

Matter requires consideration.

Issue notice to respondent no. 4.

The Investigating Officer of this case is also directed to investigate the roles of all the employees of the education department who were involved in giving appointment to the petitioner on the post of Assistant Teacher in the year 2009 and the outcome of the investigation shall also be communicated to

this court by the Investigating Officer by filing a counter affidavit.

Put up this case as a fresh case on 03.11.2025 before appropriate Court.

Till the next date of listing the respondents are restrained from arresting the petitioner pursuant to the First Information Report, subject to cooperation in ongoing investigation.

In case, no counter affidavit is filed, the investigating officer of this case shall be personally present before this court on the next date fixed.

Order Date :- 29.7.2025

Rohit

(Avnish Saxena,J.)

(Siddharth,J.)